The group has assessed its previous policy and has removed the 12 month limit on capitalisation of payments to newly recruited
investment managers under the new standard. The policy is unchanged in all other respects.

The group has also identified a number of other remuneration schemes where awards are linked to obtaining client contracts and has
considered whether any meet the new criteria for capitalising costs under IFRS 15. The group has determined that the adoption of the new
standard has not resulted in any awards made under these schemes being capitalised. The costs of these awards continue to be expensed
through staff costs.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2018 and its consolidated balance sheet as at that date for each of the line items affected. There was no impact on
the group’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

34

2 Changes in significant accounting policies continued

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

As reported
Year to

31 December
2018
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS
15

£’000

Operating income 311,963 579 312,542

Charges in relation to client relationships and goodwill (13,188) 836 (12,352)
Other operating expenses (220,405) (160) (220,565)

Operating expenses (250,657) 676 (249,981)

Profit before tax 61,306 1,255 62,561
Taxation (15,137) (238) (15,375)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the company 46,169 1,017 47,186

Other comprehensive income net of tax  1,012 – 1,012

Total comprehensive income for the period net of tax attributable to equity
holders of the company 47,181 1,017 48,198

The adjustments to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income primarily relate to amortisation charged on the additional client
relationship intangibles recognised under the new policy for capitalising contract costs (see below) and decrease in revenue in Rathbone
Trust Company as a result of the revised treatment under IFRS 15.

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As reported
31 December

2018

£’000

Adjustments

£’000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS

15

£’000

Assets
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 81,552 283 81,835
Intangible assets 238,918 (7,641) 231,277

Total assets 2,867,722 (7,358) 2,860,364

Liabilities
Accruals, deferred income, provisions and other liabilities 103,393 (10) 103,383
Current tax liabilities 5,985 181 6,166

Total liabilities 2,403,582 171 2,403,753

Equity
Retained earnings 232,059 (7,529) 224,530

Total equity 464,140 (7,529) 456,611

Total liabilities and equity 2,867,722 (7,358) 2,860,364

The adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet reflect the initial and subsequent application of the new policy for capitalising contract
costs under IFRS 15.

35

3 Critical accounting judgements and key

sources of estimation and uncertainty

The group makes judgements and estimates that affect the
application of the group’s accounting policies and reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses within the next
financial year. Estimates and assumptions are continually
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be